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Survey Report
Company: PARALLEL PETROLEUM Date: 07/23/2006 Time: 22:59:28 1
Field: Wildcat Co-ordinate(NE) Reference: Site: Chaves County, NM, Grid North
Site: Chaves County, NM Vertical (TVD) Reference: SITE0.0
Well: Bold Venture #1 Section (VS) Reference: Well (0.00N,0.00E, 124.05Azi)
Wellpath: VH - Job #32K0606522 Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature Db: Sybase
Survey: 06/30/06 Start Date: 06/30/2006
KSRG 0'-5460 .
Company: Scientific Drilling Internatio Engineer: Madrid w/Signal
Tool: Keeper;Keeper Gyro Tied-to: From Surface o ]
Survey
MD Incl Azim TVD \L N/S E/W DLS ClsD ClsA
ft deg deg ft ft ft ft deg/100ft ft deg
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100.00 0.62 50.23 100.00 0.15 0.35 042 0.62 0.54 50.23
200.00 0.55 101.46 199.99 0.74 0.60 1.30 0.51 1.43 65.37
300.00 0.41 82.11 299.99 145 0.55 2.13 0.21 220 75.49
400.00 0.40 71.27 399.99 1.93 0.71 2.81 0.08 2.90 75.79
500.00 0.49 98.90 499.98 2.53 0.76 3.56 0.23 3.64 78.00
600.00 0.82 106.70 599.98 3.60 0.49 4.67 0.34 4.70 84.06
700.00 0.98 98.64 699.97 5.06 0.15 6.20 0.20 6.21 88.60
800.00 0.95 97.90 799.95 6.57 -0.09 7.87 0.03 7.87 90.66
900.00 1.26 93.67 899.93 8.26 -0.27 9.79 0.32 9.79 91.61
1000.00 1.36 97.22 999.91 10.27 -0.49 12.06 0.13 12.07 92.35
1100.00 1.78 99.76 1099.87 12.75 -0.91 14.77 0.43 14.80 93.51
1200.00 2.03 107.75 1199.81 15.86 -1.71 17.99 0.36 18.07 9543
1300.00 1.83 107.62 1299.76 19.09 -2.73 21.20 0.20 21.37 97.35
1400.00 1.82 115.42 1399.71 22.19 -3.90 2415 0.25 24.47 99.17
1500.00 1.88 114.18 1499.65 25.38 -5.25 27.08 0.07 27.59 100.97
1600.00 1.81 113.79 1599.60 28.55 -6.56 30.03 0.07 30.73 102.33
1700.00 1.81 119.06 1699.55 31.68 -7.96 32.85 0.17 33.80 103.63
1800.00 1.83 114.87 1799.50 34.83 -9.40 35.68 0.13 36.90 104.76
1900.00 1.70 114.23 1899.45 37.87 -10.68 38.48 0.13 39.94 105.52
2000.00 1.77 112.30 1999.41 40.84 -11.88 41.26 0.09 42.94 106.06
2100.00 1.69 109.14 2099.36 43.78 -1295 44.08 0.12 45.95 106.37
2200.00 1.77 111.26 2199.32 46.71 -13.98 46.92 0.10 48.96 106.61
2300.00 1.65 110.98 2299.27 49.62 -15.07 49.70 0.12 51.93 106.86
2400.00 1.34 109.22 2399.24 52.15 -15.97 52.15 0.31 54.54 107.02
2500.00 1.24 114.05 2499.21 54.34 -16.79 54 .24 0.15 56.78 107.20
2600.00 1.13 116.78 2599.19 56.39 -17.68 56.11 0.12 58.83 107.49
2700.00 1.04 119.84 2699.17 58.27 -18.57 57.78 0.1 60.69 107.82
2800.00 0.71 122.79 2799.16 59.80 -19.36 59.08 0.33 62.18 108.14
2900.00 0.45 127.64 2899.16 60.81 -19.94 59.92 0.26 63.15 108.40
3000.00 0.50 139.66 2999.15 61.62 -20.51 60.51 0.1 63.89 108.72
3100.00 0.38 138.90 3099.15 62.36 -21.09 61.01 0.12 64.55 109.07
3200.00 0.24 173.54 3199.15 62.82 -21.55 61.25 0.23 64.93 109.38
3300.00 0.40 176.09 3299.15 63.17 -22.11 61.30 0.16 65.16 109.83
3400.00 0.28 188.38 3399.15 63.49 -22.70 61.29 0.14 65.36 110.32
3500.00 0.42 205.78 3499.14 63.65 -23.27 61.09 0.17 65.37 110.85
3600.00 0.37 200.84 3599.14 63.77 -23.90 60.82 0.06 65.35 111.45
3700.00 0.69 214.86 3699.14 63.84 -24.70 60.36 0.34 65.22 112.25
3800.00 0.68 22590 3799.13 63.71 -25.60 59.59 0.13 64.86 113.25
3900.00 0.66 210.05 3899.12 63.63 -26.51 58.87 0.19 64.57 114.24
4000.00 0.61 208.03 3999.12 63.72 -27.48 58.34 0.05 64.49 115.23
4100.00 0.54 208.21 4099.11 63.83 -28.37 57.86 0.07 64.44 116.12
4200.00 0.46 190.85 4199.11 64.03 -29.18 57.56 0.17 64.54 116.88
4300.00 0.27 155.58 4299.11 64.39 -29.79 57.59 0.29 64.83 117.35
4400.00 0.42 175.15 4399.11 64.82 -30.37 57.71 0.19 65.22 117.76
4500.00 0.44 207.15 4499.10 65.10 -31.07 §7.57 0.24 65.42 118.36
4600.00 0.39 221.41 4599.10 65.10 -31.67 57.17 0.11 65.36 118.98
4700.00 0.50 206.33 4699.10 65.12 -32.32 56.75 0.16 65.31 119.66
L 4800.00 0.50 220.41 4799.09 65.13 -33.04 56.28 0.12 65.26 120.42
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Survey Report
Company: PARALLEL PETROLEUM Date:  07/23/2006 Time: 22:59:28 ge: 2
Field: Wildcat Co-ordinate(NE) Reference: Site: Chaves County, NM, Grid North
Site: Chaves County, NM Vertical (TVD) Reference: SITE0.0
Well: Boid Venture #1 Section (VS) Reference: Well (0.00N,0.00E,124.05Azi)
Wellpath: VH - Job #32K0606522 Survey Calculation Method:  Minimum Curvature Db: Sybase
Survey
MD Incl Azim VD Vs N/S E/W DLS. ClsD ClsA
ft deg deg ft ft ft ft deg/100ft ft deg
4900.00 0.47 191.58 4899.09 65.23 -33.77 55.91 0.24 65.32 121.13
5000.00 0.41 182.16 4999.09 65.58 -34.53 55.81 0.09 65.63 121.74
5100.00 0.19 209.21 5099.09 65.78 -35.03 565.72 0.26 65.82 122.16
5200.00 0.19 180.41 5199.08 65.89 -35.35 55.64 0.09 65.92 122.43
5300.00 0.49 229.59 5299.08 65.87 -35.79 55.31 0.39 65.88 122.90
5400.00 0.74 265.66 §399.08 65.25 -36.11 54.34 0.45 65.25 123.61
5460.00 0.71 259.09 5459.07 64.68 -36.21 53.59 0.15 64.68 124.05




[ { Field: Wildcat (
) - ‘ Site: Chaves County, NM
Well: Bold Venture #1
Wellpath: VH - Job #32K 0606522

@ Scientific Survey: 06/30/06
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Company Parallel Petroleum Mag. Decl. 8.61
Well Bold Venture # 1 Target Inc. 89.85
Field Wolfcamp Gas Target TVD 5268
Rig JWRig #4 TargetAz. 180
Anadrill D.D. Nathan Moore Tgt. Coor.
Date No.| DEPTH| INC. | AZM |C.L.| T.V.D. V.S. N/S EW DLS | B/D. | Walk
Gyro Tie-iN 4800 0.47 | 191.58 4899.08 33.77 33.778 | 5591 E
SLB MWD SVY] 1 4909 038 | 180.52 | 9 | 4908.08 33.84 338348 | 5590 E | 1.35 | -1.00 |-122.89
MWD 2 4941 299 | 161.00 | 32 | 4940.06 34.73 34738 | 5617 E | 8.23 | 8.16 | -61.00
MWD 3 4972 | 10.39 | 170.73 | 31 | 4970.83 38.26 3826 S | 5689 E | 24.08 | 23.87 | 31.39
MWD 4 5004 | 16.52 | 163.08 | 32 | 5001.94 45.47 4547 S | 5868 E | 19.91 | 19.16 | -23.91
MWD 5 5036 | 23.65 | 160.45 | 32 | 5031.98 55.88 5588 S | 6215 E | 22.45 | 22.28 | -8.22
MWD 6 5087 | 29.56 | 158.27 | 31 | 5059.68 68.86 68.86 S | 67.08 E | 19.32 | 19.06 | -7.03
MWD 7 5099 | 35.47 | 158.05 | 32 | 5086.65 84.81 8481 S | 7346 E | 18.47 | 18.47 | -0.69
MWD 8 5131 | 41.04 | 159.36 | 32 | 511177 | 103.27 | 10327 S | 80.64 E | 17.59 | 1741 | 4.09
MWD 9 5163 | 46.44 | 163.39 | 32 | 513489 | 12423 | 12423 S | 8766 E ]| 18.98 | 16.88 | 12.59
MWD 10 | 5194 | 5122 ] 168.31 | 31 | 515530 | 146.85 | 14685 S | 9332 E | 19.50 | 1542 | 15.87
MWD 11| 5225 | 5355 | 17047 | 31 | 517422 | 17098 | 17098 S | 9783 E | 9.32 | 752 | 6.97
MWD 12 | 5257 | 5455 | 17131 | 32 | 5193.00 | 19656 | 19656 S | 101.93 E | 378 | 3.13 | 263
MWD 13 | 5289 | 58.46 | 175.26 | 32 | 5210.87 | 223.05 | 22305 S | 105.03 E | 1597 | 12.22 | 12.34
MWD 14 | 5320 | 62.32 | 180.14 | 31 | 522599 | 249.97 | 24997 S | 106.09 E | 18.50 | 12.45 | 15.74
MWD 15 | 5352 | 66.10 | 183.02 | 32 | 523091 | 278.76 | 27876 S | 105.28 € | 14.32 | 11.81 | 9.00
MWD 16 | 5384 | 72.03 | 183.38 | 32 | 525134 | 30859 | 308.59 S.| 103.61 E | 18.56 | 18.53 | 1.12
MWD 17 | 5414 | 77.87 | 183.26 | 30 | 5259.12 | 337.50 | 337.50 S | 101.94 E | 19.47 | 1947 | -0.40
MWD 18 | 5446 | 83.93 | 182.87 | 32 | 5264.18 | 369.03 | 369.03 S | 100.25 E | 18.98 | 18.94 | -1.22
MWD 19 | 5477 | 87.53 | 18229 | 31 | 526649 | 39991 | 39991 S | 98.86 E | 11.76 | 11.61 | -1.87
MWD 20 | 5509 | 88.38 | 180.85 | 32 | 526763 | 431.88 | 43188 S | 9798 E | 5.22 | 2.66 | 4.50
MWD 21| 5541 | 89.59 | 181.74 | 32 | 5268.20 | 46386 | 46386 S | 97.26 E | 4.69 | 3.78 | 278
MWD 22 ] 5636 | 9048 | 181.74 | 95 | 5268.14 | 558.82 | 55882 S | 9438 E | 094 | 0.94
MWD 23| s700 | 89.86 | 181.56 | 64 | 526795 | 622.79 | 62279 S | 9253 E | 1.01 | -0.97 | -0.28
MWD 24 | 5764 | 88.83 | 181.30 | 64 | 526868 | 686.77 | 686.77 S | 9094 E | 1.66 | -1.81 | -0.41
MWD 25 | 5827 | 89.79 | 180.92 | 63 | 526944 | 74975 | 749.758S | 8972 E | 1.64 | 152 | -0.60
MWD 26 | 5891 [ 9217 | 180.98 | 64 | 526835 | 813.73 | 81373 S | 8866 E | 3.72 | 3.72 | 0.09
MWD 27 | 5986 | 92.06 | 181.66 | 95 | 5264.84 | 908.64 | 908.64 S | 8647 E | 072 | 012 | 0.72
MWD 28 | 6050 | 90.03 | 181.57 | 64 | 5263.67 | 972.60 | 97260 S | 8467 E | 3.17 | -3.47 | -0.14
MWD 20 | 6114 | 88.97 | 181.13 | 64 | 526423 | 1036.58 | 103658 S| 8316 E | 1.79 | -1.66 | -0.69
MWD 30| 6177 | 9093 | 18313 | 63 | 526429 | 1099.53 | 109953 S| 8082 E | 444 | 341 | 317
MWD 31| 6241 | 89.66 | 183.40 | 64 | 5263.96 | 116342 [ 116342 S| 7747 E | 203 | -1.98 | 042
MWD 32| 6304 | 88.87 | 182.96 | 63 | 526477 | 1226.32 | 122632 S| 7368 E | 144 | 1.25 | -0.70
MWD 33| 6367 | 90.03 | 183.28 | 63 | 526537 | 1289.22 [1289.22 S| 7025 E | 1.91 | 1.84 | 051
MWD 34 | 6430 | 9038 | 182.34 | 63 | 526545 | 135214 /135214 S| 6716 E | 159 | 0.56 | -1.49
MWD 35 | 6493 | 89.69 | 18238 | 63 | 5265.11 | 1415.09 | 141509 S| 6457 E | 1.10 | -1.10 | 0.06
MWD 36 | 6557 | 88.69 | 181.79 | 64 | 5266.01 | 1479.04 | 1479.04 S| 6224 E | 1.81 | -1.56 | -0.92
MWD 37 | 6621 | 88.01 | 181.51 | 64 | 5267.85 | 154298 |1542.98 S| 6040 E | 1.15 | -1.06 | -0.44
MWD 38 | 6684 | 89.14 | 180.34 | 63 | 5269.42 | 160595 | 160595 S| 5938 E | 258 | 1.79 | -1.86
MWD 39 | 6747 | 88.80 | 180.17 | 63 | 5270.55 | 1668.94 | 1668.94 S| 59.10 E | 0.60 | -0.54 | -0.27
MWD 40 | 6811 | 89.69 | 180.33 | 64 | 5271.40 | 1732.94 1173294 S| 5882 E | 141 | 139 | 0.25
MWD 41| 6875 | 88.83 | 179.57 | 64 | 5272.22 | 1796.93 | 179693 S| 5888 E | 1.79 | -1.34 | -1.19
MWD 42 | 6970 | 88.55 | 179.39 | 95 | 5274.40 | 1891.90 | 189190 S| 59.74 E | 0.35 | -0.29 | -0.19
MWD 43 | 7033 | 89.69 | 179.40 | 63 | 5275.36 | 1954.89 1195489 S| 6040 E | 181 | 181 | 0.02
MWD 44 | 7097 | 88.69 | 179.30 | 64 | 5276.27 | 2018.88 | 2018.88 S| 6113 E [ 1.57 | -1.56 | -0.16
MWD 45 | 7193 | 8832 | 178.36 | 96 | 5278.77 | 2114.82 [ 211482 S| 63.09 E | 1.05 | -0.39 | -0.98
MWD 46 | 7224 | 89.35 | 177.54 | 31 | 5279.40 | 2145.80 | 214580 S| 6420 E | 425 | 3.32 | -2.65
MWD 47 | 7288 | 88.25 | 17532 | 64 | 5280.74 | 2209.65 | 2209.65 S| 68.18 E | 3.87 | -1.72 | -3.47
MWD 48 | 7351 | 90.17 | 174.95 | 63 | 5281.61 | 227242 | 227242 S| 7352 E | 3.10 | 3.05 | -0.59
MWD 49 | 7382 | 91.10 | 175.03 | 31 | 5281.27 | 2303.30 | 2303.30 S| 7623 E | 3.01 | 3.00 | 0.26
MWD 50 | 7414 | 9114 | 174.76 | 32 | 5280.64 | 233516 | 233516 S| 79.08 E | 085 | 0.13 | -0.84
MWD 51 | 7446 | 9093 | 175.43 | 32 | 5280.08 | 2367.04 | 2367.04 S| 8189 E | 133 | -066 | 1.16
MWD 52 | 7509 | 90.79 | 177.11 | 63 | 5279.12 | 2420.88 | 2429.88 S| 8616 E | 3.15 | -0.22 | 3.14
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Company Parallel Petroleum Mag. Decl. 8.61
- Well Bold Venture # 1 Target Inc. 89.85_
Field Wolfcamp Gas Target TVD 5268
Rig JWRig#4 Target Az. 180
Anadrili D.D. Nathan Moore Tgt. Coor.
Date No.| DEPTH| INC. | AZM |C.L.| T.V.D. V.S. N/S EW DLS | BJD. | Walk
MWD 53 | 7573 | 91.07 | 177.45 | 64 | 5278.08 | 2493.80 | 2493.80 S| 8919 E | 069 | 044 | 0.53
MWD 54 | 7636 | 90.79 | 177.04 | 63 | 5277.06 | 2556.72 | 2556.72 S| 9222 E | 0.79 | -0.44 | -0.65
MWD 55 | 7700 | 91.03 | 177.22 | 64 | 5276.04 | 2620.63 | 2620.63 S| 9543 E | 047 | 0.37 | 0.28
MWD 56 | 7764 | 91.00 | 178.49 | 64 | 527491 | 2684.57 | 2684.57 S| 9782 E | 1.98 | -0.05 | 1.98
MWD 57 | 7827 | 90.41 | 178.02 | 63 | 527413 | 2747.54 | 274754 S| 99.74 E | 1.20 | -0.94 | -0.75
MWD 58 | 7891 | 90.45 | 178.22 | 64 | 5273.65 | 2811.50 | 2811.50 S| 10184 E | 0.32 | 0.06 | 0.31
MWD 59 | 7954 | 90.31 | 178.64 | 63 | 5273.23 | 2874.48 | 287448 S| 103.56 E | 0.70 | -0.22 | 0.67
MWD 80 | 8018 | 90.52 | 178.67 | 64 | 5272.77 | 2938.46 | 2938.46 S| 10507 E | 0.33 | 033 | 005
MWD 61 | 8082 | 89.21 | 178.68 | 64 | 5272.92 | 3002.44 | 300244 S | 10655 E | 2.05 | -2.05 } 0.02
MWD 62 | 8145 | 89.93 | 178.47 | 63 | 5273.39 | 306542 | 306542 S| 10811 E | 1.19 | 1.14 | 033
MWD 63 | 8208 | 88.28 | 178.19 | 63 | 5274.38 | 3128.38 | 3128.38 S | 10995 E | 2.66 | -2.62 | -0.44
MWD 84 | 8272 | 8797 | 177.76 | 64 | 527647 | 3192.31 | 319231 S| 11221 E | 0.83 | 048 | -0.67
MWD 65 | 8303 | 88.11 | 178.08 | 31 | 5277.53 | 3223.27 |3223.27 S| 11333 E | 1.13 | 045 | 1.03
MWD 86 | 8367 | 88.60 | 177.33 | 64 | 5279.37 | 3287.19 |3287.19 S| 11590 E | 140 | 0.77 | -1.17
MWD 67 | 8431 | 90.31 | 176.65 | 64 | 5279.98 | 3351.10 | 335110 S| 119.26 E | 2.88 | 2.67 | -1.08
MWD 68 | 8462 | 90.72 | 176.54 | 31 | 5279.70 | 3382.04 | 3382.04 S| 12110 E | 1.37 | 1.32 | -0.35
MWD 89 | 8494 | 91.24 | 176.97 | 32 | 5279.15 | 3413.98 |3413.98 S| 12291 E | 211 | 1.62 | 134
MWD 70 | 8526 | 90.31 | 176.66 | 32 | 5278.72 | 344593 | 344593 S| 12469 E | 3.08 | -2.91 | -0.97
MWD 71 | 8589 | 89.83 | 177.74 | 63 | 5278.64 | 3508.85 | 3508.85 S | 127.76 E | 1.88 | -0.76 | 1.7
MWD 72 | 8653 | 89.72 | 177.99 | 64 | 5278.89 | 3572.81 | 3572.81 S| 13015 E | 043 | -0.17 | 0.39
MWD 73 | 8716 | 89.24 | 178.47 | 63 | 5279.47 | 3635.78 | 3635.78 S | 132.09 E | 1.08 | -0.76 | 0.76
MWD 74 | 8779 | 89.31 | 178.93 | 63 | 5280.26 | 3698.76 | 3698.76 S | 133.52 E | 0.74 | 0.41 | 0.73
MWD 75 | 8842 | 89.38 | 179.14 | 63 | 5280.98 | 3761.74 |3761.74 S| 13458 E | 035 | 0.11 | 0.33
MWD 76 | 8905 | 88.90 | 178.95 | 63 | 5281.93 | 3824.73 | 3824.73 S| 13563 E | 0.82 | -0.76 | -0.30
MWD 77 | 8969 | 89.14 | 178.66 | 64 | 5283.02 | 3888.70 | 3888.70 S | 13697 E | 0.59 | 0.37 | -0.45
MWD 78 | 9032 | 89.66 | 178.67 | 63 | 5283.68 | 3951.68 | 3951.68 S| 13844 E | 083 | 0.83 | 0.02
MWD 79 | 9098 | 90.24 | 178.56 | 64 | 5283.74 | 4015.66 | 401566 S | 139.98 E | 092 | 091 } -0.17
MWD 80 | 9159 | 89.93 | 178.47 | 63 | 5283.65 | 4078.64 | 407864 S| 14161 E | 051 | -049 | -0.14
MWD 81 | 9222 | 89.97 | 178.75 | 63 | 5283.70 | 4141.62 | 414162 S| 14314 E | 045 | 0.06 | 044
MWD 82 | 9254 | 89.79 | 17857 | 32 | 5283.77 | 4173.61 | 417361 S| 14389 E | 080 | -0.56 | -0.56
BitProjtoTD | 83 | 9314 | 89.79 | 178.57 | 60 | 5283.99 | 4233.60 | 4233.60 S| 14539 E
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